
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 22nd December, 2011 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda 
 

3. Application for a Premises Licence: Best One (Nisa), 65 Bond Street, 
Macclesfield, SK11 6QR  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence for Best One (Nisa), 

65 Bond Street, Macclesfield 
 

4. Application for a Premises Licence: Barley Hops, 5 Derwent Close, 
Macclesfield, SK11 7XS  (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
 To consider an application for a Premise Licence for Barley Hops,  

5 Derwent Close, Macclesfield 
 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS – LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
The Licensing Committee 
 
The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this 
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Officers at Hearings 
 
• The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings  
• The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and 

procedure. 
• The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; the officer will 

also answer any questions Members may have. 
 
PROCEDURE  
 
NOTE:      If the Sub-Committee has not already elected a Chairman, that will be the 
        first item of business. 
 
1 Chairman The Chairman will: 

(i) call the matter to be considered; 
(ii) call for  any declarations of interest; 
(iii) ask all parties to introduce themselves; 
(iv) summarise the procedure to be followed at the hearing; 
(v) will consider any request made by a party for another 
person to appear at the hearing; 
(v) will advise the parties of any maximum period of time in 
which it has to present its case (if a maximum is imposed this 
shall be equal for all parties). 
 

2 Licensing Officer Will introduce and summarise the application, highlighting 
areas of contention or dispute. 
 

3 Committee Members May ask questions of the Licensing Officer 
 

4 Applicant Will present his/her case, calling witnesses, as appropriate.  
 
(If necessary, applicant will produce any notices required by 
law.  Legal Adviser will draw attention to this if required.) 
 

5 Responsible 
Authorities (who 
have made 
representations) 

Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification. 
 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
 
6 Local residents 

(ie.  defined as 
“interested parties”) 
 

To be invited to ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification. 
 
It is normal practice for a spokesperson only to speak on 
behalf of a group of residents. 

7 Committee Members  
 

Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant. 
 

8 Applicant May make a statement or ask his witnesses to clarify any 
matters which he feels are unclear, or may have been 
misunderstood. 
 

9 Responsible 
Authorities 

Will make their representations. 
 
 

10 Applicant  Or his representative or witnesses to ask questions of 
Responsible Authorities represented at the meeting, by way 
of clarification. 
 

11 Local residents 
(ie.  defined as 
“interested parties”) 

May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting, by way of clarification. 
 
(Note:  This is not the point at which local residents 
should be stating their objections.) 
 

12 Committee Members 
 

May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting 
 

13 Local residents 
(ie.  defined as 
“interested parties”) 

The local residents who are objecting to the application will 
be invited to make observations on the application and 
present the bases of their objections.  
 

15 Applicant  
 

Or his representative or witnesses  may ask questions of the 
Local Residents, by way of clarification. 
 

16 Committee Members 
 
 

May ask questions of the Local Residents. 

17 Chairman To invite both Responsible Authorities and Local 
Residents to make their closing addresses. 
 

18 Applicant Or his representative will briefly summarise the application 
and comment on the observations and any suggested 
conditions. 
 

19 Committee  Will retire to consider the application.  The Committee may 
request the Legal Advisor to advise on legal issues.  
 

20 Committee Will return to give its decision, with reasons, which will be 
announced by the Chairman and subsequently confirmed in 
writing to the applicant and to all the parties that made 
representations. 

Page 2



 
 

 
In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 
hearing, parties will be advised of the decision within five 
working days. 
 

 
 
Notes 
 
 

1. The hearing shall normally be held in public. There may be occasions on which 
the Committee find it necessary to exclude members of the press and public; 
any such decision will be taken on the basis that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing taking 
place in public. 

 
2. The Chairman may require any person behaving in a disruptive manner to leave 

the hearing and may (a) refuse to permit that person to return, or (b) permit 
him/her to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, but any 
such person may submit in writing any information which they would have been 
entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave. 

 
3. Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served 

documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required. 
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of 
all parties. 

 
4. Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or not 

that person is legally qualified. 
 
5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it 

appropriate weight. 
 

6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005. 
 
7. The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, vary 

the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties and the 
rules of natural justice are observed. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE 
 
 

1 Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).  
 
2 Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties introduce 

themselves. 
 

3 Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing 
 

4 The Licensing Officer summarises the application 
 
5 Applicant to present his/her case. 

 
6 Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following which, 

he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented.  

 
7 Applicant to be questioned by the Committee. 

 
8 Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they can 

be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 
 

9 Local residents (defined as interested parties) will be invited to present the 
bases of their objections, following which they can be questioned by all parties 
by way of clarification. 

 
10 The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11 Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12 Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

  

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
___________________________________________________________________
_ 
Date of Meeting: Thursday 22nd December 2011 at 09.30hrs 

Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 

Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence: 
Best One (Nisa), 65 Bond Street, Macclesfield,  
SK11 6QR 

 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence together 

with information as to representations received in relation to the application. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
  The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 

for a Premises Licence made by Mr Noaman Malik in respect of Best One 
(Nisa), 65 Bond Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6QR. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application 

in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Macclesfield Central 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
           Cllr Ken Edwards 
           Cllr Janet Jackson      
    
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such 
steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may decide (a) to grant 
the licence subject to conditions; (b) to exclude from the scope of the licence 
any of the licensable activities to which the application relates; (c) to refuse to 
specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; or (d) to reject the 
application. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for 

appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing 
Authority. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The application is for Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003. 
 

10.2   The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied 
for are: 

 
Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises only). 
 

10.3 The hours applied for are as follows: 
 
Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 22.00 
 
The hours the premises are open to the public 
 
Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 22.00 

 
10.4    Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Noaman Malik 

 
10.5 The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing 

objectives: 
 
 (a) General – All Four Licensing Objectives 
 All statutory regulations will be observed. 
 
 (b) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 The premises will be equipped with CCTV and recording equipment. 
 
 (c) Public Safety 
 All safety equipment will be regularly checked and maintained; the staff will be  
 trained to deal with emergencies. 
 
  

Page 6



(d) The Protection of Children from Harm 
All staff will be trained in the law relating to the sale of alcohol and to require, 
where necessary appropriate proof of age. 

 
10.6 Relevant Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
10.6.1 The Police state in their response:  Application received 2nd November 2011, 

from Noaman Malik for a Premises Licence at Best One, to be known as Nisa 
Local, 65 Bond Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6QR.  The premises are situated in 
a built up area on the outskirts of the town.  The premises Licence is for the 
sale and supply of alcohol only from 07:00 to 22:00, hours Monday to Sunday. 
The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is Noaman Malik. The 
operating schedule states the applicant will operate a Challenge 21 Policy.  In 
line with Cheshire East and national Trading Standards,  Police would request 
that a Challenge 25 policy is adopted in relation to the Protection of Children 
from harm, in order to prevent underage sales of alcohol, this has been agreed 
with the applicant.  There are no other Police representations. 
 

10.6.2 The Environmental Health Officer – No response received. 
 
10.6.3 Cheshire Fire Service – No response received. 
  
10.6.4 Local Planning Authority – No response received. 
 
10.6.5 Local Safeguarding Children Board – As Police response. 
 
10.6.5 Health and Safety Officer – No response received. 
 
10.6.6 Trading Standards – No response received. 
 
Interested Parties 
 
The Licensing Authority has received a representation from a neighbour objector.  
Details of this are appended to this report. 
 
11.0     Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report   writer: 

 
   Name: Mrs N Cadman  
   Designation: Licensing Officer 

                  Tel No: 01270 685957 
                 Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Representation from neighbour objector 
Appendix 2 – Plan of area 

  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
___________________________________________________________________
_ 
Date of Meeting: Thursday 22nd December 2011 at 10.30hrs 

Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 

Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence: 
Barley Hops, 5 Derwent Close, Macclesfield, SK11 7XS 

 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence together 

with information as to representations received in relation to the application. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
  The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 

for a Premises Licence made by Mr Paul Plant in respect of Barley Hops,  
5 Derwent Close, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 7XS. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application 

in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Macclesfield South 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
           Cllr Laura Jeuda 
           Cllr Damien Druce      
    
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such 
steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may decide (a) to grant 
the licence subject to conditions; (b) to exclude from the scope of the licence 
any of the licensable activities to which the application relates; (c) to refuse to 
specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; or (d) to reject the 
application. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for 

appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing 
Authority. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The application is for Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003. 
 

10.2   The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied 
for are: 

 
Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises only). 
 

10.3 The hours applied for are as follows: 
 
Monday to Friday 09.00 to 18.00 
Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays 12.00 to 18.00 

 
10.4    Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Paul Plant 

 
10.5 The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing 

objectives: 
 
 (a) General – All Four Licensing Objectives 
 The garage shall be a secure storage facility for the Licence Holder's on line 

'Real Bottled Ale' business.  All deliveries to and from the application site shall 
be restricted to / made between  9am and 6pm from Monday to Sunday 
inclusive and including Bank Holidays.  There shall be no direct sales made to 
the general public or other type of customer (e.g. other companies) from the 
garage site. No home sales to general public, home delivery sales service 
operation only.  
All sales shall be conducted by telephone and or by on line sales only for 
consumption off the premises. Proof of age/ Challenge 25 shall be conducted 
on delivery. 

 
  

Page 12



(b) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
There shall be no sales to the general public from site directly.  All transactions 
shall be undertaken remotely on line.  The premises shall be secured and 
manned. 

 
 (c) Public Safety 

There shall be no public access permitted onto the premises. The premises 
shall be purely a storage facility.  Delivery shall be undertaken by the Licence 
Holder locally and by a selected courier nationally. 

 
 (d) The Protection of Children from Harm 

Deliveries shall require a signature at all times and a policy shall be put in 
place to prevent delivery to anyone under age.  The garage shall be secured 
both externally and internally. 
 
(e) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Customers shall not be allowed to collect their orders from the premises, sales 
shall be by delivery only. 

 
10.6 Relevant Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
10.6.1 The Police state in their response: Application received 3rd November 2011, 

from Paul Plant for a Premises Licence at Barley Hops, 5 Derwent Close, 
Macclesfield, SK11 7XS. The premises are situated in a built up area on the 
outskirts of the town. The intention is to run an internet business delivering 
locally bottled beers. The premises Licence is for the sale and supply of 
alcohol only from Monday to Friday 09.00 to 18.00 hours, Saturday and 
Sunday and Bank Holidays 12.00 to18.00hours. The proposed Designated 
Premises Supervisor is Paul Plant.  The operating schedule meets the four 
licensing objectives, but so as to clarify some points the Police would ask for 
the following conditions to be included should the licence be granted. 
 
1.  No home sales to general public, home delivery sales service operation 
only.  
 
2. All sales shall be conducted by telephone and or by on line sales only for 
consumption off the premises.  
 
3.  Proof of age/ Challenge 25 shall be conducted on delivery. 

 
This has been agreed with the applicant. There are no other Police 
representations.   
 

10.6.2 The Environmental Health Officer states in her response: I have considered 
the above application which relates to the storage / deliveries of real ale 
bottles from a domestic garage of a dwelling within a residential area. In order 
to protect the residential amenity of the neighbouring from the site and under 
the Licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance, I would 
recommend that the following points form conditions of a Premises Licence in 
the event of an approval of the application: 

Page 13



 
1.  All deliveries to and from the application site shall be restricted to / made 

between  9am and 6pm from Monday to Sunday inclusive and including 
Bank Holidays. 

 
2. There shall be no direct sales made to the general public or other type of 
customer (e.g. other companies) from the garage site. 

 
10.6.3 Cheshire Fire Service – No response received. 
  
10.6.4 Local Planning Authority – No response received. 
 
10.6.5 Local Safeguarding Children Board – As Police response. 
 
10.6.5 Health and Safety Officer – No response received. 
 
10.6.6 Trading Standards – No response received. 
 
Interested Parties 
 
10.6.7 The Licensing Authority has received representations from neighbour 

objectors.  Details of these are appended to this report. 
 
11.0     Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report   writer: 

 
Name: Mrs N Cadman  
Designation: Licensing Officer 
Tel No: 01270 685957 
Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Representations from neighbour objectors. 
Appendix 2 – Written agreement to Police and Environmental Health recommended 

conditions, from the applicant Mr Plant. 
Appendix 3 – Plan of area 
Appendix 4 – Applicant’s Letters to Neighbouring Residents   

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



APPENDIX 4 
 

 
 
From: Paul Plant 
Sent: 07 December 2011 18:55 
To: CADMAN, Nikki 
Subject: RE: BARLEY HOPS - APPENDICES 
 
Hi Nikki, thanks for the attachments, we would like confirm that we wish to attend the 
hearing. 
 
I have also attached the letters that we delivered to the neighbours on the  
2nd November explaining what it was that we were applying for and one from today 
where we have tried to alleviate any concerns based on their objections. 
 
I hope that this is OK. 
 
Many thanks 
 
Paul and Linda 

Page 31



 
 
 

5 Derwent Close 
Macclesfield 

2nd November 2011 
 
 
You may have seen a blue notice in our front garden which we would like to explain. 
 
We are currently applying for a premise licence to store alcohol in our garage and we are 
hoping to start a new business that will be selling local bottled beer on the internet.  
 
The intention is to open a shop but in this current climate we are having to be a little more 
pragmatic, so to get us going we are looking at storing the beer in our garage until it 
becomes cost-effective to look at opening a shop. 
 
So to hopefully answer some of your questions: 
 

• We won’t be selling to the public from the house 
• We won’t have any additional delivery vehicles on the close 
• The garage will be secure from both inside and outside 
• We won’t be advertising our location on the internet as it’s purely a storage 

facility. 
• There will be a limited number of bottles at anyone time. 

 
Please don’t hesitate to ask if you have questions. 
 
Many thanks 
 

Linda & Paul 
 
 
Linda and Paul Plant 
 

Page 32



5 Derwent Close 
Macclesfield 

7th December 
Dear Neighbour 

Just a note to let you know that we have received some opposition to our proposed 
new business, of which, some of you will be aware. We would like to provide you with 
more details with regards to some of the points that you have stated. 

The main concern was of delivery vehicles that are expected to be arriving on the 
road, as we previously stated in our first letter, there will be no delivery vehicles 
coming onto the close with regards to BarleyHops, we are making all the collections 
from the suppliers ourselves which we expect to do no more than twice a month. 
Each collection will consist of no more than 20 boxes and to put that in real terms 
approximately 15 carrier bags. If our business gets any bigger we intend to open a 
shop. Due to the quantity that we are purchasing we don’t expect any more noise 
than a person unloading their own shopping. 

Security and hazardous substances was also an objection, we would like to stress 
that we have been in contact the local police with regards to this and they are happy 
at what we have proposed. Bottled beer isn’t classed as a flammable liquid in as 
much as alcohol such as brandy and vodka and we know that the fire section has 
raised no objections, which I’m sure they would if it was necessary.  

The total number of bottles being held is minimal and I’m sure that you wouldn’t even 
know they were there; in fact the total expected would probably be slightly more than 
what you would purchase for a Christmas or New Years Eve party. 

Where the address details that have been advertised in the paper and on the front 
lawn, I can promise you wasn’t something we wanted to do, this was something that 
we had to legally do.  

We wrote to the council to request whether we needed planning permission before 
we applied for the premise licence and it was confirmed that we didn’t as we are not 
changing the use. The garage is used as a storage facility for everyone regardless of 
what you are storing in it. 

The opening hours was another concern to you all, let us confirm that the opening 
hours was something you have to put on the form to satisfy the premise licence 
request. We have no intention of using what they class as opening hours, because 
we are not going to be selling to the public from the house. The house is our personal 
domain and we would like it to remain so. As far as we’re concerned there will be no 
extra activity on the close from this business.   

As with the comments about our distribution company, 90% of our leaflets are 
collected from the clients with the odd one or two delivering to us throughout the 
month, this is because we can’t collect from Southport and Chelmsford which is 
where these printers are based. We appreciate that one time earlier this year that a 
pallet was left on the path, this was because our client swapped their suppliers and 
they hadn’t informed us.  

We have for the last 3 years arranged with the suppliers that if they are delivering to 
us a vehicle no larger than a transit size van should be used and they also load 
directly into the storage area. This was arranged to alleviate any issues that could 
arise with public safety. 

With a note to the final few points regarding property de-valuation, we can’t see this 
making any difference as there will be no obvious impact to what is happening now, if 

Page 33



we thought that this was the case we wouldn’t have started the venture in the first 
place, as this would also affect us. 

Employees’ leaving their cars on the close was also an issue, but let us confirm that it 
isn’t our employee’s as they can’t drive so I can only assume that they are visitor’s 
cars. 

We hope that helps to alleviate any of your concerns, but as stated in the previous 
letter, please let us know if you have any comments or questions. 

Thanks 

Paul and Linda 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence: Best One (Nisa), 65 Bond Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6QR
	04b - Appendic 1 and 2

	4 Application for a Premises Licence: Barley Hops, 5 Derwent Close, Macclesfield, SK11 7XS
	05b - Appendices 1, 2 & 3
	05c - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 22nd December, 2011 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies and L Gilbert 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr J Hopper, Licensing Officer  
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

37 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: BEST ONE (NISA), 65 
BOND STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6QR  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Best One (Nisa), 65 Bond Street, Macclesfield. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
the applicant  
a representative of the applicant 
a local resident 
Councillor K Edwards, representing the local resident 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 



•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to the adoption of a Challenge 25 policy, as requested 
by the Police. 
 
Parties who had made relevant representations were reminded of the right 
to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 

40 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: BARLEY HOPS, 5 
DERWENT CLOSE, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7XS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Barley Hops, 5 Derwent Close, Macclesfield. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
the applicants  
Councillor L Jeuda, representing local residents 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
• No home sales to general public, home delivery sales service 

operation only. 
• All sales shall be conducted by telephone and or by online sales 

only for consumption off the premises; 
• Proof of age Challenge 25 shall be conducted on delivery. 
• All deliveries to and from the application site shall be restricted 

to/made between 9am and 6pm from Monday to Sunday inclusive 
and including Bank Holidays. 



• There shall be no direct sales made to the general public or other 
type of customer (e.g. other companies) from the garage site. 

• There shall be no deliveries to the premises of stock for use in the 
business by suppliers or commercial carriers. 

 
The applicants and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 


